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Employee, wh5 a f t e r  20 y e a r s  o f  m i l i t a r y  s e r v i c e  
re t i red and was employed i n  a Federal c i v i l i a n  
agency i n  1976, a p p e a l s  t h e  d e n i a l  of h i s  claim 
for r e c r e d i t  o f  l e a v e  a v a i l a b l e  a t  t h e  t i m e  h e  
l e f t  h i s  c i v i l i a n  employment and e n t e r e d  m i l i t a r y  
s e r v i c e  i n  1955. I n  t h e  absence o f  o f f i c i a l  
records or corroborating e v i d e n c e ,  t h e  employee ' s  
estimate a l o n e  is i n s u f f i c i e n t  t o  c e r t i f y  a p r i o r  
l e a v e  b a l a n c e  upon reemployment i n  a c i v i l i a n  
pos it ion .  

By l e t t e r  of October 19, 1982, John  H. Adams appea led  
o u r  C l a i m s  G r o u p ' s  s e t t l e m e n t  i s s u e d  J u n e  22, 1982, which 
d e n i e d  h i s  claim f o r  recredi t  o f  s i c k  l e a v e  t o  h i s  c red i t  a t  
t h e  t i m e  he  e n t e r e d  on a c t i v e  d u t y  i n  t h e  m i l i t a r y  i n  1955. 
The action o f  t h e  C l a i m s  Group is s u s t a i n e d  s i n c e  Government 
records do n o t  show, and M r .  A d a m s  h a s  n o t  v e r i f i e d ,  t h e  
number of h o u r s  of l e a v e  t o  h i s  c red i t  a t  t h e  t i m e  o f  h i s  
e n t r a n c e  on a c t i v e  d u t y .  

On J u l y  12, 1955, M r .  A d a m s ,  t h e n  a n  employee of  t h e  
P o s t  O f f i c e ,  Washington,  D.C., e n t e r e d  on a c t i v e  d u t y  w i t h  
t h e  U n i t e d  S t a t e s  A i r  Force. H e  was g r a n t e d  a m i l i t a r y  
f u r l o u g h  by t h e  P o s t  Off ice  e f f e c t i v e  t h a t  da te  which 
was s u b s e q u e n t l y  c o n v e r t e d  to a s e p a r a t i o n  on J u n e  20, 
1960, when M r .  A d a m s  i n d i c a t e d  h i s  i n t e n t i o n  t o  remain i n  
t h e  A i r  Force. 

M r .  A d a m s  re t i red from t h e  A i r  Force on  J u n e  30, 1976, 
and w a s  employed by t h e  Envi ronmenta l  Protect ion Agency. 
Under a p p l i c a b l e  r e g u l a t i o n s ,  5 C.F.R. 630.504, h e  was 
e n t i t l e d  t o  res tora t ion  of l e a v e  t o  h i s  c r e d i t  a t  t h e  t i m e  
he e n t e r e d  o n  a c t i v e  d u t y .  However, t h e  Post O f f i c e  d i d  n o t  
p r e p a r e  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  form (SF-1150) a t  t h e  t i m e  o f  h i s  
s e p a r a t i o n  i n  1960 t o  i n d i c a t e  t h e  amount  o f  l e a v e ,  i f  any,  
M r .  A d a m s  had t o  h i s  c r e d i t  a t  t h e  time he  entered on a c t i v e  
d u t y  i n  1955. A s e a r c h  of Government r e c o r d s  produced no 
documentary e v i d e n c e  of t h e  amoun t  o f  l e a v e  h e  may have had 
to h i s  c r ed i t  i n  1955, n o r  h a s  M r .  Adams been able t o  f u r n i s h  
any s u c h  e v i d e n c e .  H i s  claim was d e n i e d  by t h e  C l a i m s  Group 
for i n s u f f i c i e n t  p r o o f .  
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Although he first claimed 91  hours of sick leave, 
Mr. Adams now contends that he is at least entitled to 
recredit of 39 hours of s$ck leave and 15 hours of annual 
leave which he had to his credit and which were transferred 
to the Post Office on November 20, 1954, by his previous 
employer, the National Security Agency. He states that there 
is no indication he used this leave and that the Post Office 
erred in failing to prepare the proper documentation at his 
separation, that is, an SF-1150. 

Mr. Adams' claim involves the certification of leave 
credits. In our decision in 32 Comp. Gen. 310 (1953) we held 
that the determination as to whether leave should be credited 
incident to a transfer to an agency under a different leave 
system is the primary responsibility of the agency involved. 
We set forth the following rule for general application in 
instances where there are no official records from which to 
construct an employee's leave account: 

"* * * It is the view of this Office that the 
furnishing of certifications of leave credits based 
upon other than official records is not to be 
sanctioned. However, in lieu of a certification, 
where no official records are available, there . 
should be furnished statements to requesting agencies 
of any other evidence which may be available in respect 
of employees' leave credits, including an estimate 
of his leave credit, if possible. Any such state- 
ments should clearly reflect the factors forming the 
basis of the estimate. The agency where the employee 
currently is employed may then determine whether 
upon the basis of such showing a credit of leave 
may be made." 32 Comp. Gen. 310, 314. 

More specifically, we have held that where an employee's 
leave records have been destroyed, an agency may accept as 
evidence of leave usage the officially approved leave 
requests. B-175742, June 20, 1972. In addition, we have 
held that acceptable secondary evidence which could serve 
as a basis for crediting leave includes Time and Attendance 
Reports, Leave and Earnings Statements, personal leave 
records, as well as certificates of former supervisors and 
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t i m e k e e p e r s  i n d i c a t i n g  l e a v e  e a r n e d  and used.  
J o n e s ,  B-189288, November 23, 1977; Matter o f  Bonner, 
58 Comp. Gen. 741 (1979)., 

Mat te r  o f  

The o n l y  e v i d e n c e  i n  M r .  Adams' s i t u a t i o n  is t h e  amount 
of l e a v e  t o  h i s  credi t  a t  t h e  t i m e  h e  began working f o r  t h e  
Post O f f i c e  i n  1954, Pay records a v a i l a b l e  do  n o t  i n d i c a t e  
whether  l e a v e  was used ,  and t i m e  and a t t e n d a n c e  records have 
been d e s t r o y e d ,  While it is u n f o r t u n a t e  t h a t  t h e  P o s t  O f f i c e  
erred i n  f a i l i n g  to  document M r .  Adams' l e a v e  balance a t  t h e  
t i m e  of h i s  s e p a r a t i o n ,  i n  t h e  absence of any o f f i c i a l  
records or o ther  c o r r o b o r a t i n g  e v i d e n c e ,  t h e  employee 's  
statement alone t h a t  h e  d i d  n o t  u s e  t h e  t r a n s f e r r e d  l e a v e  
is i n s u f f i c i e n t  t o  form a bas i s  on which t o  c e r t i f y  h i s  prior 
l e a v e  balance. Accord ing ly ,  t h e  a c t i o n  of t h e  C l a i m s  Group 
is s u s t a i n e d .  
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